of assets outside the usual economic activities until 15th
March 2022. The Insurance Company appealed against
this first-instance decision of the National Bank of Slovakia.

3.4.5.	 Financial Instruments by Category

For the purposes of measurement, IAS 39 (Financial Instru-
ments: Recognition and Measurement) classifies financial
assets into the following categories: (a) loans and receiv-
ables; (b) available-for-sale financial assets; (c) financial as-
sets held to maturity (HTM) and (d) financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”). Financial assets at
fair value through profit or loss have two sub-categories:
(i) assets designated as such upon initial recognition, and
(ii) those classified as held for trading. Insurance contracts
are not financial instruments and are covered by IFRS 4
(Insurance Contracts).

OTHER DISCLOSURES 66

The following table provides a reconciliation of classes of
financial instruments for the purpose of disclosure under
IFRS 7 (Financial Instruments: Disclosures) and their mea-

surement categories defined in IAS 39 as of 31 December
2021.

In thousands of EUR Loans and
Receivables

Assets at
FVTPL

Assets at
FVOCI

Insurance
contracts Total

Bank Deposits 4 381 - - - 4 381

Restricted Bank Account Balance 698 - - - 698

Fixed Income Securities - 1 158 6 870 - 8 028

Variable Income Securities - 0 - - 0

Assets Invested for UL 0 73 945 - - 73 945

Value of Insurance Contracts - - - 155 210 155 210

Other Assets 4 636 - - - 4 636

In thousands of EUR Loans and
Receivables

Assets at
FVTPL

Assets at
FVOCI

Insurance
contracts Total

Bank Deposits 3 583 - - - 3 583

Restricted Bank Account Balance 1 574 - - - 1 574

Fixed Income Securities - 1 343 8 083 - 9 426

Variable Income Securities - 0 - - 0

Assets Invested for UL 4 489 48 296 - - 52 785

Value of Insurance Contracts - - - 155 942 155 942

Other Assets 4 593 - - - 4 593

*	 The analysis includes only items that fall in the scope of IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosure, or IFRS 4, Insurance Contracts.

* 	 Bonds carried at amortised cost that are level 1 in fair value hierarchy are classified at held to maturity, those in level 2 as loans and receivables under
IAS 39: Financial instruments: recognition and measurement.

The following table provides a reconciliation of classes of
financial instruments for the purpose of disclosure under
IFRS 7 (Financial Instruments: Disclosures) and their mea-

surement categories defined in IAS 39 as of 31 December